
20RFP 22-015 Holiday Lighting Services

Services 2022 2023 2024 2025 (Optional) 2026 (Optional)

     Labor  $               1,884.09  $               1,884.09  $               1,884.09  $               1,884.09  $               1,884.09 

     Equipment  $                  538.31  $                  538.31  $                  538.31  $                  538.31  $                  538.31 

     Materials  $                  269.15  $                  269.15  $                  269.15  $                  269.15  $                  269.15 

     Labor  $             56,522.54  $             56,522.54  $             56,522.54  $             56,522.54  $             56,522.54 

     Equipment  $             16,149.30  $             16,149.30  $             16,149.30  $             16,149.30  $             16,149.30 

     Materials  $               8,074.60  $               8,074.60  $               8,074.60  $               8,074.60  $               8,074.60 

     Labor  $             31,087.39  $             31,087.39  $             31,087.39  $             31,087.39  $             31,087.39 

     Equipment  $               8,882.11  $               8,882.11  $               8,882.11  $               8,882.11  $               8,882.11 

     Materials  $               4,441.06  $               4,441.06  $               4,441.06  $               4,441.06  $               4,441.06 

Storage Cost  $               6,728.87  $               6,728.87  $               6,728.87  $               6,728.87  $               6,728.87 

     Labor  $             21,229.60  $             21,229.60 $23,352.56 $23,352.56 $25,687.81 

     Materials  $                           -   

Overhead 
Profit
TOTAL COST PER YEAR  $           155,807.02  $           155,807.02  $           157,929.98  $           157,929.98  $           160,265.23 

Proposer:___________________________________

Firm Name: ________________________________

Signed:  ___________________________________

Title: ______________________________________

Dated: ____________________________________

RFP 22-015 Holiday Lighting Services
Price Proposal Sheet

Pricing shall reflect the full Scope of Services defined and include all associated costs.  The first year shall be
broken down into categories below so that pricing can be evaluated.  Contract award, as well as contract continuation

 of the contract in subsequent fiscal periods, is subject to availability of Village’s funds. 

Delivery

Installation

Repair

Removal

*Artistic Holiday Designs offer an early renewal sign up at the beginning of every year for 10% off.
Due to RFP, an extension will be offered to allow for the early renewal pricing. The offer is valid for 30 
after the decision on RFP.

Artistic Holiday Designs will continue to service the out of warranty product owned by the village for 
the set fee listed. AHD reserves the right to inform the City the product must be refurbished as it is 
too old to service. If/when that happens, we will replace all lights, cords, transformers, plastics, or 
carpets and reset the product back to “new” condition and issue a 2 year warranty. This project has 
to be quoted in real time so we cannot provide a cost for this, but we do estimate it at 30% of the 
original purchase price.

• Early Renewal Option	 $140,226.31	 $140,226.31	 $142,136.98	 $142,136.98	 $144,238.70



RFP-22-015
Holiday Lighting Services





March 18, 2022

City of Orland Park, 

We are thrilled at the opportunity to bid on the Holiday Lighting Services RFP.  
Artistic Holiday Designs understands the scope of work includes install, removal holiday  
decorations, install and remove tree lighting, and maintain and repair holiday lights.

In March 2015 we partnered with Leblanc Illuminations as their sole distributor for the US market. 
Our creativity combined with their mastery of products allows us to be a force in the world of holiday 
decor. Changing the typical landscape of Christmas lights to dynamic and interactive winter displays. 

Our goal on every illumination project is to create a unique experience for residents and visitors.  
For Orland Park, we plan to continue providing holiday decorations and lighting to create a vibrant 
space and enhance economic vitality during the holiday season. We are able to meet this goal by 
providing innovative decor, reliable technical products, exceptional service, and a revolutionary team 
of individuals focused on achieving magical lighting experiences.

Respectfully,

Derek Norwood
President
Artistic Holiday Designs

DESIGN. CREATE. EXPERIENCE.

202 Stephen St.  |  Lemont, Illinois 60439  |  708.223.8847  |  ArtisticHolidayDesigns.com





1RFP 22-015 Holiday Lighting Services

TABLE OF CONTENTS:  

Proposer Summary Sheet .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 	page 2

Certificate of Compliance .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . pages 3-6

References  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . pages 7-11

Experience and Operating History .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  page 12

Qualifications - Artistic Holiday Designs .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . pages 13-14

Qualifications - Leblanc Illuminations .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  pages 15-16

Insurance Requirements .  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . pages 17-18

Certificate of Liability Insurance .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  page 19

Price Proposal Sheet .  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . page 20



2RFP 22-015 Holiday Lighting Services



3RFP 22-015 Holiday Lighting Services



4RFP 22-015 Holiday Lighting Services



5RFP 22-015 Holiday Lighting Services



6RFP 22-015 Holiday Lighting Services



7RFP 22-015 Holiday Lighting Services



8RFP 22-015 Holiday Lighting Services

REFERENCES

Christmas in the Commons, New Lenox, Illinois
Kurt Carroll, Village Administrator
1 Veterans Parkway, New Lenox, IL 60451
815-462-6410
kcarroll@newlenox.net

Scope: Artistic Holiday Designs worked closely with the team in New Lenox to develop a  
destination for holiday decor. The city’s goal was to bring visitors from around the surrounding cities 
to see the lights and engage in local retailers. New Lenox has been one of the top ten communities 
in the Chicago metropolitan area for new housing starts for the past few years. Our team designed 
the a large light display for the main village circle. Our largest decor, Papá Noel, towers at 36 ft tall.  
A large illuminated mailbox sat in front inviting children to drop their “Letters to Santa”. In return,  
the village staff and volunteers mailed out letters from Santa. Five large interactive displays were 
installed around the main grounds along with an ice skating rink, and hot cocoa stand. The city  
recorded visitors from 85 different cities in 2018. 

Artistic Holiday Designs is designated as the prime contractor for holiday decor, display designs, 
shipping, contract management, overall project management, installation, service, maintenance, 
removal, and storage. Services completed in 2016, 2017, 2018, and 2019

Project Video:  https://youtu.be/-BsnUHrt5eA



9RFP 22-015 Holiday Lighting Services

REFERENCES

City of Naperville, Illinois
Christine Schwartzhoff
Budget and Administration Manager – Department of Public Works
630-420-6111  | schwartzhoffc@naperville.il.us

Scope: In 2017, AHD’s labor company HC Lights was rewarded the project RFP. Each year AHD and 
HC Lights work together with the city to determine the lighting and displays for the main shopping 
corridor. Our team maintains all roofline lighting on local businesses. We branch wrap the large trees 
and wrap poles in estate garland with pole decor on larger light poles. Artistic Holiday Designs is 
designated as the prime contractor for install, service, maintenance, and storage for tree lighting, 
garland, roofline lights, and decorations. Services completed in 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021 and 
contracted for 2022. 



10RFP 22-015 Holiday Lighting Services

REFERENCES

Light up Lemont, Lemont, Illinois
Linda Molitor, Executive Assistant
Community Relations Manager
630-257-1590  |  lmolitor@lemont.il.us

Project Video: https://youtu.be/KkZh-7C9Z5c

Scope: Artistic Holiday Designs designed street crossings and pole decor down the main shopping 
district. All trees were trunked wrapped in warm white with firework spritzers suspended in the tops.
In open areas, 3D decor included a walk thru ornament, Animated tree, and 10ft decor.
Artistic Holiday Designs is designated as the prime contractor for holiday decor, display designs, 
shipping, contract management, overall project management, installation, service, maintenance, 
removal, and storage. Services completed in 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021 and contracted for 2022.



11RFP 22-015 Holiday Lighting Services

 January 29, 2020 

 

To Whom It May Concern: 

The Village of Lemont has had the pleasure of working with Artistic Holiday Designs the 
past two winter holiday seasons. They are an integral business in our community and 
understand the overall results we were trying to achieve and how to make it happen. 

During our time in working with Artistic Holiday Designs, it has been an effortless 
experience. Not only are their decorative lighted designs the best quality and amazingly 
beautiful, the staff is quick to respond to questions and provides renderings, information, 
materials and installation in a timely manner. They are very professional and friendly. 

The Artistic Holiday Design staff created a vision for our holiday lighting displays that we 
could not have imagined. They worked within our budget and made our downtown into a 
holiday destination location, bringing thousands of people to our historic downtown.  

Additionally, we received hundreds of comments from residents and visitors about how 
beautiful the downtown lighting displays were. Business owners reported that they had a 
significant increase in foot traffic which led to an increase in sales. This was a benefit to the 
entire community. 

I wholeheartedly recommend Artistic Holiday Designs for decorative lighting displays and 
would be happy to answer any questions at 630-257-1590 or email lmolitor@lemont.il.us. We 
are looking forward to expanding our 2020-2021 holiday season with additional lighting 
displays by Artistic Holiday Designs. 

Sincerely, 

 

Linda Molitor 
Community Relations Manager 
Executive Asst./Deputy Clerk 

CONFIDENTIAL



12RFP 22-015 Holiday Lighting Services

EXPERIENCE & OPERATING HISTORY
 
Artistic Holiday Designs is a design firm with distribution rights for France’s Leblanc Illumination’s 
decor throughout the entire United States. Derek Norwood, who has over 20 years of experience in 
the holiday decorating business and founded Artistic Holiday Designs in March of 2015. Derek also 
owns HC Lights, an installation firm based in the Chicago land area. With over 40 employees,  
HC Lights completes over 1,000 projects per year - residential, commercial, and municipal for  
holiday lighting design, install, service, removal, and storage. 

Over the past six years, Artistic Holiday Designs has implemented over 80 projects across the US. 

Our approach to each project begins with determining the end goal. We work with our clients to  
create dynamic and often custom designs. Throughout each project, we ensure every detail of  
fabrication, manufacturing, delivery, technology, and installation/removal/storage is met.

Artistic Holiday Designs will manage the entire project through installation, removal, and storage.

Artistic Holiday Designs was formed as a distribution company for the Leblanc brand in the US.   
We are first and foremost, a design firm that uses the talent from our factory to produce amazing 
designs for our US customers. Once an order is confirmed we have become experts in overseeing 
fabrication, production schedules, and importing for on-time installations.

In order to continue our growth in distributing our product line, Artistic Holiday Designs has mastered 
the ability to offer turn-key solutions for holiday lighting displays all over the US. We partner with 
local install teams, use nationwide management, have travel install crews, and do this all while  
managing each project from our design/sales office in Lemont, Illinois. Our local installation firm, HC 
Lights has a warehouse in Joliet, IL.

In June 2020, our major distribution warehouse opened in South Whitley, Indiana.

Artistic Holiday Designs experienced large growth since 2017 and is poised for continued success 
over the next 5-10 years. We believe our design abilities and product offerings are perfect for the 
US market as we continue to offer a competitive rate while supplying our clients with unique lighting 
decor and installation, removal, and storage.



13RFP 22-015 Holiday Lighting Services

QUALIFICATIONS
Derek leading the firm as CEO, Sara Basch as lead designer, Kara Wolf as project manager,  
Renee Hebert as regional sales director, Patrick as operations manager, Oscar Peterson as technical 
manager, and Sonya Bakrou as director of purchasing. The firm specializes in turn-key festive  
designs and decor. Our team works directly with Leblanc Illumination’s export team to ensure all 
manufacturing is completed as specified. 

 



14RFP 22-015 Holiday Lighting Services

QUALIFICATIONS continued

Artistic Holiday Designs manages approximately 80 projects each year throughout the US. Our 
home office runs 14 crews throughout the holiday season. We begin installation in September and 
complete take down in March. Our top crews have been with the company for 15 years. These crew 
members travel throughout the US to oversee and complete our big project builds. In some cases, 
our travel crew works with local public works and/or local companies to train the first year. The  
following years, the city/local company takes over.

The key staff members responsible for this contract are Derek Norwood, Sara Basch, and Patrick 
Becker. Derek and Sara will work with the city to develop any design or lighting changes. Patrick 
manages logistics, installation, equipment, service, maintenance, take down, repair and storage. 

Primary Project Manager: Derek Norwood
23 years of experience, expertise include holiday lighting design and installation. Project manager for 
similar projects in New Lenox, IL; Naperville, IL; Lemont, IL; Detroit, MI; Miami Beach, FL; Orlando, 
FL; and Schaumburg, IL

Creative Director: Sara Basch
21 years of experience, expertise in design and overall holiday lighting design.

Operations Director: Patrick Becker
15 years experience in supply chain management, procurement strategy, P&L improvement.  
Management of key midwest projects - Cleveland Metroparks Zoo, Village of Romeoville,  
New Lenox, Naperville, IL, and Lemont, IL.

 



15RFP 22-015 Holiday Lighting Services

MEXICO

CANADA U.K. RUSSIA

ROMÂNIAHEAD OFFICE
Le Mans, France

DESCRIPTION: LEBLANC ILLUMINATIONS, FRANCE

Leblanc illuminations is a leader in the design, manufacturing and distribution of  
festive illuminations and lighting articles for local authorities, shopping centers and private  
individuals. Leblanc Illuminations has been constantly modernizing and reinventing festive  
lighting for 60 years. The company, founded in 1958 by Michel Leblanc creator of the  
Christmas illuminations market, made its mark on the history of lighting decorations. 

Today, Leblanc has a clear international focus with 5 subsidiaries and 26 partners with a proven 
presence in more than 40 countries worldwide. A wide network of authorized distributors: French 
overseas territories, Andorra, Singapore, Canada, USA, Mexico, Brazil, United Kingdom, Belgium, 
Germany, Luxembourg, Swiss, Austria, Sweden, Norway, Italy, Netherlands, Portugal, Spain, Czech 
Republic, Croatia, Romania, Hungary, Latvia, Lithuania, Bulgaria, Morocco, Algeria, Ivory Coast, 
Cameroon, South Africa, Madagascar, United Arab Emirates, Israel, and many others.

As a pioneer in illuminations, Leblanc brings out emotions through its designs and lighting,  
sculpting urban boundaries. “Made in Europe with the French Touch”, our designers imagine  
original 3D sets consisting of LEDs, crystals, mirrors and glitter for the attention of cities, events,  
or shopping centers. Our magical lights and elegant shapes bring a festive touch to city centers. 
Leblanc decorates in over 8,000 cities each year. 



16RFP 22-015 Holiday Lighting Services

LEBLANC ILLUMINATIONS - SUSTAINABLE COMMITMENT
Leblanc illuminations’ ecological commitment is deeply rooted in our history, with a desire for  
constant improvement for nearly 25 years through our choices in the design o four products,  
including the introduction of all LED lighting in 1996. Protecting the planet is at the heart of our con-
cerns and those of our customers. The desire to integrate ecological and efficient solutions has let 
us to develop new ones in order to limit our carbon footprint a little more each day. 

Commited Together To A More Sustainable And Greener Future
2025 AMBITION: ZERO CARBON AND ZERO PLASTIC



17RFP 22-015 Holiday Lighting Services



18RFP 22-015 Holiday Lighting Services



19RFP 22-015 Holiday Lighting Services



20RFP 22-015 Holiday Lighting Services

Services 2022 2023 2024 2025 (Optional) 2026 (Optional)

     Labor  $               1,884.09  $               1,884.09  $               1,884.09  $               1,884.09  $               1,884.09 

     Equipment  $                  538.31  $                  538.31  $                  538.31  $                  538.31  $                  538.31 

     Materials  $                  269.15  $                  269.15  $                  269.15  $                  269.15  $                  269.15 

     Labor  $             56,522.54  $             56,522.54  $             56,522.54  $             56,522.54  $             56,522.54 

     Equipment  $             16,149.30  $             16,149.30  $             16,149.30  $             16,149.30  $             16,149.30 

     Materials  $               8,074.60  $               8,074.60  $               8,074.60  $               8,074.60  $               8,074.60 

     Labor  $             31,087.39  $             31,087.39  $             31,087.39  $             31,087.39  $             31,087.39 

     Equipment  $               8,882.11  $               8,882.11  $               8,882.11  $               8,882.11  $               8,882.11 

     Materials  $               4,441.06  $               4,441.06  $               4,441.06  $               4,441.06  $               4,441.06 

Storage Cost  $               6,728.87  $               6,728.87  $               6,728.87  $               6,728.87  $               6,728.87 

     Labor  $             21,229.60  $             21,229.60 $23,352.56 $23,352.56 $25,687.81 

     Materials  $                           -   

Overhead 
Profit
TOTAL COST PER YEAR  $           155,807.02  $           155,807.02  $           157,929.98  $           157,929.98  $           160,265.23 

Proposer:___________________________________

Firm Name: ________________________________

Signed:  ___________________________________

Title: ______________________________________

Dated: ____________________________________

RFP 22-015 Holiday Lighting Services
Price Proposal Sheet

Pricing shall reflect the full Scope of Services defined and include all associated costs.  The first year shall be
broken down into categories below so that pricing can be evaluated.  Contract award, as well as contract continuation

 of the contract in subsequent fiscal periods, is subject to availability of Village’s funds. 

Delivery

Installation

Repair

Removal

*Artistic Holiday Designs offer an early renewal sign up at the beginning of every year for 10% off.
Due to RFP, an extension will be offered to allow for the early renewal pricing. The offer is valid for 30 
after the decision on RFP.

Artistic Holiday Designs will continue to service the out of warranty product owned by the village for 
the set fee listed. AHD reserves the right to inform the City the product must be refurbished as it is 
too old to service. If/when that happens, we will replace all lights, cords, transformers, plastics, or 
carpets and reset the product back to “new” condition and issue a 2 year warranty. This project has 
to be quoted in real time so we cannot provide a cost for this, but we do estimate it at 30% of the 
original purchase price.

• Early Renewal Option	 $140,226.31	 $140,226.31	 $142,136.98	 $142,136.98	 $144,238.70



21RFP 22-015 Holiday Lighting Services

THANK YOU

Thank you for allowing Artistic Holiday Designs the opportunity to present our proposal.

Please contact our main office if you need any further information.

Artistic Holiday Designs
202 Stephen Street
Lemont, IL 60439

708-223-8847

DerekN@artisticholidaydesigns.com
PatrickB@artisticholidaydesigns.com
KaraW@artisticholidaydesigns.com
SaraB@artisticholidaydesigns.com


	Artistic Holiday Design_Proposal Sheet
	RFP-22-015-ArtisticHolidayDesigns Submittal

